have been applied to discharge in full all of Contractor's obligations reflected in prior applications for 

payment.  Notwithstanding the progress payments, it is the intent and purpose of the Town to withhold 

at least five percent (5%) of payments to Contractor for any contract exceeding One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) in accordance with C.R.S. § 24-91-101, et seq. 

c. The Parties understand and acknowledge that the Town is subject to Article X, § 

20 of the Colorado Constitution (“TABOR”).  The Parties do not intend to violate the terms and 

requirements of TABOR by the execution of this Agreement.